900821403 12/14/2023
TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM861179
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/26/2022

CONVEYING PARTY DATA
Name Formerly Execution Date Entity Type
Enovation Brands, Inc. 12/12/2023 Corporation: FLORIDA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: Enovation Brands, Inc.
Street Address: 2875 NE 191 Street
Internal Address: Suite 400A

City: Aventura

State/Country: FLORIDA

Postal Code: 33180

Entity Type: Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type Number Word Mark
Registration Number: |3129171 VOGA
Registration Number: |3777034 SI SOAVE ITALIA ~
Registration Number: | 4359817 %
Registration Number: |5407946 VOGA ©
Registration Number: |5737377 ZAMACA PACHAMAMA MADRE TIERRA PRODUCED A 8_
Registration Number: |[6196154 LIVING CORAL E
Registration Number: |6739586 PRIMO MONTE :
Registration Number: |6570557 SANTIAGO VASQUEZ O
Serial Number: 97042513 TERRA ITALIA
Serial Number: 97882178 BOLLAGE
Serial Number: 97367852 L'ORA D'ORO
Serial Number: 97283267 NULLA
Serial Number: 97817792 LA NOBO
Serial Number: 90262832 AKRYPTICA
Serial Number: 97835653 LA GRAND BOLLAGE
Serial Number: 97282860 VERI PERI
Serial Number: 97289234 PRIMO MONTE, PM CRAFTED IN ITALY, ALC 13

TRADEMARK

900821403 REEL: 008288 FRAME: 0785



Property Type Number Word Mark
Serial Number: 90533125 GIORGIO & GIANNI
Serial Number: 97542363 YAK
Serial Number: 98228085 TOUCHE' ROSE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

Email:
Correspondent Name:
Address Line 1:
Address Line 4:

301 537-3299
acaitken@aitkenlawoffices.com
Andrew C. Aitken

P.O. Box 1810

Wheaton, MARYLAND 20915

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Andrew Aitken
SIGNATURE: /Andrew C. Aitken/
DATE SIGNED: 12/14/2023

Total Attachments: 6

source=EB Assignment filed December 2023#page1 .tif
source=EB Assignment filed December 2023#page?2.tif
source=EB Assignment filed December 2023#page3.tif
source=EB Assignment filed December 2023#page4.tif
source=EB Assignment filed December 2023#page5.tif
source=EB Assignment filed December 2023#page®.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008288 FRAME: 0786




NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment dated this 12" day of December 2023 and effective, nunc pro
tunc on January 26, 2022 is by and between Enovation Brands, Inc., a Florida Corporation having
an address at Suite 400A, 2875 NE 191 Street, Aventura, Florida 33180 ("Assignor") and
Enovation Brands Inc., a Delaware Corporation having an address at Suite 400A, 2875 NE 191
Street, Aventura, Florida 33180 ("Assignor™).

A. WHEREAS, Assignor owns certain US registered trademarks, pending trademark
applications and common law rights for the trademarks listed in Exhibit A. (The US Registered
Marks and Pending Applications).

B. WHEREAS, Assignor owns certain foreign and international registered
trademarks, pending trademark applications and common law rights for the trademarks listed in
Exhibit B. (the "Foreign and International Registered Marks and Pending Applications").

C. WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest,
in and to the US Registrations, Pending Applications and common law trademarks and the
Foreign and International Trademark Registered Marks and Pending Applications (the
"Trademark Rights"), and all the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademark Rights
and all related assets relating to the Trademark Rights including the right to sue for damages for
past infringement and any domain names and social media sites relating to the Trademark
Rights, and;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, the parties agree as follows:

Assignor hereby conveys and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts from
Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Rights including the
US Registered Marks, and Pending Applications as set forth in Exhibit A together with all
assets of the business relating to the aforesaid Pending Applications and the goodwill of the
business as symbolized by the US Registered Marks and Pending Applications, as well as any
related common law marks owned by the Assignor as they relate to alcoholic beverages and,
Assignor also assigns the Foreign and International Registered Marks and Pending
Applications as identified in Exhibit B together with all assets of the business and the goodwill
of the business as symbolized by the Foreign and International Registered Marks and Pending
Applications and further assigns the domain name "guovaiignbrands.com,” and all social media
websites and apps including but not limited to Instagram, Facebook ("Enovation Brands, Inc")
owned by the Assignor and relate to the Trademark Rights, and any and all rights and
obligations arising from any license for any of the Trademark Rights or consent agreements
relating to the Trademark Rights.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by
their respective duly authorized representatives as the day and year above written.

. ‘\_  ‘
(;\j%ﬁ'\&w ‘- {03'\\ Date, ,2})2—')2"13

Giovanni Pecora
CEO Enovation Brands, Inc. (Florida Corporation)

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008288 FRAME: 0787



US Application
Serial Number
97042513
97882178
97367852
97283267
90129950
97817792
90262832
97835653
97282860
97289234
87793973
87776068
90533125
97542363
88435091
98228085
86767193
85414191
78644936
77724355

EXHIBIT A

Enovation Brands, Inc. (Florida) US Registrations and Applications

Wordmark
TERRA ITALIA
BOLLAGE
L'ORA D'ORO
NULLA
SANTIAGO VASQUEZ
LA NOBO
AKRYPTICA
LA GRAND BOLLAGE
VERI PERI

PRIMO MONTE and design.

ZAMACA ...

PRIMO MONTE
GIORGIO & GIANNI
YAK

LIVING CORAL
TOUCHE' ROSE
VOGA

(bottle design)
VOGA

SI SOAVE ITALIA

Registration Number

6570557

5737377
6739586

6196154

5407946
4359817
3129171
3777034

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008288 FRAME: 0788



Exhibit B

Enovation Brands, Inc. (Florida) International Registrations and Applications

Trademark Country Number
Voga Canada, National TMA785611
VOGA International 1099326

(Russian Federation, Viet Nam, China)
LIVING CORAL Singapore, National 40202019752X
Living Coral Australia, National Application 2055551
LIVING CORAL | Canada, National

TMA1095312

LIVING CORAL UK, National UK00801479906
LIVING CORAL International 1479906

(Australia, Canada, China, European Union,

Italy)
VOGA European Union, National 004474508
VOGA International Application 78644936

(Norway, Cuba, Egypt, Israel, Australia,

Singapore, Switzerland, Korea (Republic of),

Iceland, Turkiye)
AKRYPTICA International Application 1590445

Germany, Belgium, Finland, Portugal, Bulgaria,

Denmark, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Croatia,

Latvia, France, Hungary, Sweden, Slovenia,

Slovakia, Ireland, Estonia, Malta, European

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008288 FRAME: 0789



Union, Greece, italy, Spain, Austria, Cyprus,
Czech Republic, Poland, Romania, Netherlands

(bottle shape) UK, National UK00908954968

VOGA BUBBLE | UK, National UK00905731881
VOGA Cuba, National CM/A/1/1079501
VOGA UK, National UK00504474508
BOLLAGE UK, National UK00801513342
VOGA International 1099326

Russian Federation, Viet Nam, China

VOGA Iceland, National V0082419

VOGA Israel, National 238792

VOGA Australia, National 1433762

LIVING CORAL UK, National UK008014793906
TRADEMARK

REEL: 008288 FRAME: 0790



LIVING CORAL Australia, National 2055551

LIVING CORAL Canada TMA1095312

VOGA BUBBLE European Union 005731881

(Bottle shape) European Union 008954968

voga Singapore T1108659C
TRADEMARK

REEL: 008288 FRAME: 0791



TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 12/14/2023 REEL: 008288 FRAME: 0792



