# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM861179

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/26/2022

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Enovation Brands, Inc.		12/12/2023	Corporation: FLORIDA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Enovation Brands, Inc.	
Street Address:	2875 NE 191 Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 400A	
City:	Aventura	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33180	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3129171	VOGA
Registration Number:	3777034	SI SOAVE ITALIA
Registration Number:	4359817	
Registration Number:	5407946	VOGA
Registration Number:	5737377	ZAMACA PACHAMAMA MADRE TIERRA PRODUCED A
Registration Number:	6196154	LIVING CORAL
Registration Number:	6739586	PRIMO MONTE
Registration Number:	6570557	SANTIAGO VASQUEZ
Serial Number:	97042513	TERRA ITALIA
Serial Number:	97882178	BOLLAGE
Serial Number:	97367852	L'ORA D'ORO
Serial Number:	97283267	NULLA
Serial Number:	97817792	LA NOBO
Serial Number:	90262832	AKRYPTICA
Serial Number:	97835653	LA GRAND BOLLAGE
Serial Number:	97282860	VERI PERI
Serial Number:	97289234	PRIMO MONTE, PM CRAFTED IN ITALY, ALC 13

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 008288 FRAME: 0785** 900821403

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	90533125	GIORGIO & GIANNI
Serial Number:	97542363	YAK
Serial Number:	98228085	TOUCHE' ROSE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 301 537-3299

Email: acaitken@aitkenlawoffices.com

Correspondent Name: Andrew C. Aitken Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1810

Address Line 4: Wheaton, MARYLAND 20915

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrew Aitken
SIGNATURE:	/Andrew C. Aitken/
DATE SIGNED:	12/14/2023

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=EB Assignment filed December 2023#page1.tif source=EB Assignment filed December 2023#page2.tif source=EB Assignment filed December 2023#page3.tif source=EB Assignment filed December 2023#page4.tif source=EB Assignment filed December 2023#page5.tif source=EB Assignment filed December 2023#page6.tif

### NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment dated this 12<sup>th</sup> day of December 2023 and effective, *nunc pro tunc* on January 26, 2022 is by and between Enovation Brands, Inc., a Florida Corporation having an address at Suite 400A, 2875 NE 191 Street, Aventura, Florida 33180 ("Assignor") and Enovation Brands Inc., a Delaware Corporation having an address at Suite 400A, 2875 NE 191 Street, Aventura, Florida 33180 ("Assignor").

- A. WHEREAS, Assignor owns certain US registered trademarks, pending trademark applications and common law rights for the trademarks listed in Exhibit A. (The US Registered Marks and Pending Applications).
- B. WHEREAS, Assignor owns certain foreign and international registered trademarks, pending trademark applications and common law rights for the trademarks listed in Exhibit B. (the "Foreign and International Registered Marks and Pending Applications").
- C. WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest, in and to the US Registrations, Pending Applications and common law trademarks and the Foreign and International Trademark Registered Marks and Pending Applications (the "Trademark Rights"), and all the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademark Rights and all related assets relating to the Trademark Rights including the right to sue for damages for past infringement and any domain names and social media sites relating to the Trademark Rights, and;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, the parties agree as follows:

Assignor hereby conveys and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Rights including the US Registered Marks, and Pending Applications as set forth in Exhibit A together with all assets of the business relating to the aforesaid Pending Applications and the goodwill of the business as symbolized by the US Registered Marks and Pending Applications, as well as any related common law marks owned by the Assignor as they relate to alcoholic beverages and, Assignor also assigns the Foreign and International Registered Marks and Pending Applications as identified in Exhibit B together with all assets of the business and the goodwill of the business as symbolized by the Foreign and International Registered Marks and Pending Applications and further assigns the domain name "enovationbrands.com," and all social media websites and apps including but not limited to Instagram, Facebook ("Enovation Brands, Inc") owned by the Assignor and relate to the Trademark Rights, and any and all rights and obligations arising from any license for any of the Trademark Rights or consent agreements relating to the Trademark Rights.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives as the day and year above written.

Giovanni Pecora

CEO Enovation Brands, Inc. (Florida Corporation)

# EXHIBIT A

# Enovation Brands, Inc. (Florida) US Registrations and Applications

US Application		
Serial Number	Wordmark	Registration Number
<u>97042513</u>	TERRA ITALIA	
<u>97882178</u>	BOLLAGE	
<u>97367852</u>	L'ORA D'ORO	
<u>97283267</u>	NULLA	
<u>90129950</u>	SANTIAGO VASQUEZ	6570557
<u>97817792</u>	LA NOBO	
90262832	AKRYPTICA	
<u>97835653</u>	LA GRAND BOLLAGE	
<u>97282860</u>	VERI PERI	
<u>97289234</u>	PRIMO MONTE and design.	
<u>87793973</u>	ZAMACA	5737377
<u>87776068</u>	PRIMO MONTE	6739586
90533125	GIORGIO & GIANNI	
<u>97542363</u>	YAK	
<u>88435091</u>	LIVING CORAL	6196154
<u>98228085</u>	TOUCHE' ROSE	
<u>86767193</u>	VOGA	5407946
<u>85414191</u>	(bottle design)	4359817
<u>78644936</u>	VOGA 3129171	
<u>77724355</u>	SI SOAVE ITALIA	3777034

**Exhibit B** *Enovation Brands, Inc. (Florida) International Registrations and Applications* 

Trademark	Country	Number
Irademark	Country	Number
Voga	Canada, National	TMA785611
VOGA	International (Russian Federation, Viet Nam, China)	1099326
LIVING CORAL	Singapore, National	40202019752X
Living Coral	Australia, National Application	2055551
LIVING CORAL	Canada, National	TMA1095312
LIVING CORAL	UK, National	UK00801479906
LIVING CORAL	International (Australia, Canada, China, European Union, Italy)	1479906
VOGA	European Union, National	004474508
VOGA	International Application  (Norway, Cuba, Egypt, Israel, Australia, Singapore, Switzerland, Korea (Republic of), Iceland, Türkiye)	78644936
AKRYPTICA	International Application  Germany, Belgium, Finland, Portugal, Bulgaria, Denmark, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Croatia, Latvia, France, Hungary, Sweden, Slovenia, Slovakia, Ireland, Estonia, Malta, European	1590445

	Union, Greece, Italy, Spain, Austria, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Poland, Romania, Netherlands	
(bottle shape)	UK, National	UK00908954968
VOGA BUBBLE	UK, National	UK00905731881
VOGA	Cuba, National	CM/A/1/1079501
VOGA	UK, National	UK00904474508
BOLLAGE	UK, National	UK00801513342
VOGA	International Russian Federation, Viet Nam, China	1099326
VOGA	Iceland, National	V0082419
VOGA	Israel, National	238792
VOGA	Australia, National	1433762
LIVING CORAL	UK, National	UK00801479906

LIVING CORAL	Australia, National	2055551
LIVING CORAL	Canada	TMA1095312
VOGA BUBBLE	European Union	005731881
(Bottle shape)	European Union	008954968
voga	Singapore	T1108659C

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008288 FRAME: 0792

**RECORDED: 12/14/2023**